I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPCRT
VEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 31, 2001- 0530 MsT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SI TUATI ON

Initial attack activity was heavy in the Southern Area, and light

el sewhere. One new large fire was reported in the Eastern Area. Two | arge
fires were contained in the Eastern Area and one large fire was contai ned
in the Southern California Area. Very high to extrene fire indices were
reported in North Carolina, Uah and Virginia.

EASTERN AREA SUPPCRT:

DUANE STREET SUPPCRT, Federal Energency Managenent Agency. A Type 1

I nci dent Managenent Team (Stan) is assigned. The teamw |l continue to
provi de pl anni ng support at the Duane Street Fire Station and logistics
support to manage war ehouse operations at Pier 36

SCQUTHERN AREA LARCE FI RES:

REDBI RD FALL FI RES, Dani el Boone National Forest. This incident includes
22 fires and is nine mles east of Manchester, KY. Mop up activities are
conti nui ng.

KERNS, George Washington and Jefferson National Forests. This fire is four
mles east of New Market, VA. No new information was reported. This will
be the last report unless new information is received.

PAWPAW Virginia State. This fire is near Paw Paw, VA. No new i nfornation
was reported. This will be the last report unless new information is
recei ved.

INCIDENT  |STIUNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D
REDBI RD FALL FI|KY| DBF| 3101 30| 11/3| 163 7] 5 0 0 NR
KERNS | VAl VAF| 250 75| UNK| 94| 5 1] 1] 0] 85K
PAW PAW [VA| VAS| 105/ 60] UNK| NRl 2| 2| 0 0 MR

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC $$$
NAVE | | [CTN| CTN |[PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D

MOORE |CAl TCU 580/ 100] ---| 342 11| 5] 2| 0| 425K



TCU = Tuol ume- Cal averas Ranger Unit, California Departnent of Forest and
Fire Protection.

EASTERN AREA LARGE FI RES:

INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |[PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D
SUREBRI DGE MI. |NY| NYS| 400/ 100] ---] 47 3| 0 0 0 NR
| RVI NG |MA| MAS| 165/ 100] ---| 88 O 24/ 5 0 NR

NYS = New York State Forestry
= State of Massachusetts

QUTLOCK:

*** A FI RE WEATHER WATCH HAS BEEN POSTED | N EASTERN KENTUCKY FOR LOW
M NI MUM RELATI VE HUM DI TI ES ***

In the Southern Area, weather conditions will remain nostly sunny.
Tenperatures will be in the 70s in the |lower elevations and 60s in the
mountains. Mnimumrelative humdity will be 8 to 15 percent in North
Carolina, and 15 to 20 percent in Kentucky and Virginia. Wnds in Virginia
and North Carolina will be northeast to east at 5 to 10 nph and east to
sout heast at 15 nmph in Kentucky and Tennessee.

In the Southern California Area a weak high pressure systemw Il build
into the region, bringing warmer and drier weather conditions.
Tenperatures will be in the 50s and 60s in the nountains and 60s and 70s
inthe valleys. Mninmumrelative hunmdity will be 25 to 40 percent in the
nountai ns and 40 to 55 percent in the valleys, with winds west to
northwest at 10 to 20 nph.

A low pressure trough will nove across the Northern California Area,
bringing locally heavy rain showers and a chance of isol ated wet
thunderstorns. Tenperatures will be in the 40s to near 60 with m ni num
relative humdity at 60 percent. Wnds will be south to southwest at 10 to
20 nmph in the valleys and 18 to 35 nph on the ridges.

FI RES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWs | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL
ALASKA | FI RES|
ALASKA | ACRES|

NORTHWEST | ACRES

L
NORTHVEST | FI RES| | |
I I
CA-NORTH | FI RES| | |
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98139
185|
291|
117|
438|
875|
10898
78|
726|
19|
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1224
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345|
2173|
341|
14900
92|
5561]
3548|
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0 0
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BLM | FWs |
2| 16|
1085 1613
428| 29|
298153| 7339
80| 7|
75032|  4370|
318] 20|
9240| 1368
51] 23|
4920| 454
1075 2|
103419| 577
683| 4
461452 1|
192] 16|
5498| 4568
719] 29|
13948 301
I 10|

I 18|

I 84|

| 22977]|

3548| 240|
972747| 43586

PRESCRI BED FI RES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

2858|
63|
903|
16|
812|
44
1083
68|
181]
58|
499
1086|
37509
1537

324
205080
1986
99802|
3273|
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639425|
48704|

50683| 1341800

1759
107545|
1268
107066|
910|
38181|
883|
133677|
1170
52969|
250|
61787
1837
22965
644]
15278
500|
5857|
803|
23296|
10027
571884

349
216883
4519
611950
4839
236908
3867
84747
2713
168384
3167
310714
1139
554094
4083
61074
2458
81859
12699
74535
27771
728768
67604
3129916



AREA |
ALASKA | FI RES|
ALASKA | ACRES|

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES|
CA- NORTH | ACRES|
CA- SOUTH | FI RES|
CA- SOUTH | ACRES|
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FI RES|
GB-EAST | ACRES|
GB-VWEST | FI RES|
GB-WEST | ACRES|
SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHWEST | ACRES|

ROCKY MIN | FI RES|
ROCKY MTN | ACRES|

EASTERN | FI RES|
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES]|
SOUTHERN | ACRES|
TOTAL | FI RES|
TOTAL | ACRES|

[@ XN
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AREA |
ALASKA | FI RES|
ALASKA | ACRES]

NORTHWEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES|
CA-NORTH | ACRES|
CA- SOUTH | FI RES|
CA- SOUTH | ACRES]
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FI RES|
GB-EAST | ACRES]|
GB-WEST | FI RES|
GB-WEST | ACRES|

SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHVEST | ACRES|
ROCKY MIN | FI RES|
ROCKY MIN | ACRES|
EASTERN | FI RES|
EASTERN | ACRES|

2841|

3000|
10|
8641|

47133|

31572]
157|
35736|
2|

182]
312]
72582
66|
33002|
137|
7925|

588
126104
145
28947
59
10189
604
68428
225
62160
18
10433
386
137856
231
62619
554
87610



SOUTHERN | FI RES] 7| | 212| 15| 142] 959

SOUTHERN | ACRES| 718| | 68747| 35093| 87697| 728505| 920760

TOTAL | FI RES| 106| 221| 646| 56| 597|  2525|

TOTAL | ACRES| 22464| 121369 197439| 42396| 147276| 986442 1517386

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWs | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL
ALASKA | FI RES| | | | | | |

ALASKA | ACRES| | | | | [ [

NORTHWEST | FI RES| | | | 2| | 2|

NORTHWEST | ACRES] | | | 1| | 1|

CA-NORTH | FI RES| I I I I I I

CA-NORTH | ACRES| I I I I I I

CA- SQUTH | FI RES] | | | 38| | 12]

CA- SQUTH | ACRES] | | | 11709 | 254| 11963
NORTHERN | FI RES| | | | 16| | 53|

NORTHERN | ACRES| | | | 3977| | 52199| 56176
GB- EAST | FI RES| | | | 2| | 3|

GB- EAST | ACRES] | | | 610| [ 598

GB- VST | FI RES| 2| 33| | 1| | 1|

GB- WEST | ACRES| o] 7801 | 618| | 1|

SQUTHWEST | FI RES| | | | 5] | 23|

SQUTHWEST | ACRES| | | | 2873 | 8062| 10935
ROCKY MIN | FI RES| 1] 23| 1] 2| | 14|

ROCKY MIN | ACRES] o] 2788| 48| 934 | 963

EASTERN | FI RES| | | | | | |

EASTERN | ACRES| | | | | | |

SQUTHERN | FI RES| | | | | | |

SQUTHERN | ACRES] | | | | | [

TOTAL | FI RES| 3| 56| 1| 66| 0] 108]

TOTAL | ACRES| 0] 10589| 48| 20722| 0] 62078 93437
RESOURCE STATUS: COWM TTED RESOURCES

| Area | Crews| Crews| Engs | Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt | Ovrhd| Ovrhd]|

| | Fed | ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OIlFed |ST/OT|

| ALASKA | | I I I I I I I | |

| NORTHVEST]| 1| I I I I I I I I I

| CA- NORTH | I 1| I 2| I I I I | 16

| CA- SQUTH | 4 9] | 5] 4 | | | 12] 18]

| NORTHERN | I I I I I I I I I I

| GB-EAST | | I 5] I 1| I I I | |

| GB-VEST | I I I I I I I I I I

| SOUTHVEST]| I I I I I I I I 3 I

| ROCKY MTN| I I I I I I I I I I

| EASTERN | | 11] | 51| | 9| | | 59| 29|



| SOUTHERN | 17 1] 8| 10| 1] 4| | | 711 50
|TOTAL | 22| 22| 13| 68| 6| 13| ol 0| 145 113
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